[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or i
WOLVERHLANPTOR Chllqll_'en,Youn:q People and
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
13 April 2016
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Peter O'Neill (Lab)

Vice-chair Clir Arun Photay (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Clir Paula Brookfield Clir Christopher Haynes ClIr Richard Whitehouse

ClIr Jasbinder Dehar

ClIr Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Welcome Koussoukama
ClIr Martin Waite

ClIr Daniel Warren

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

Apologies
Declarations of interest

Minutes of the previous meeting (20.1.16) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

SECONDARY SCHOOL STANDARDS

5

Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016 (Pages 9 - 34)
[Alex Jones, Assistant Director of Education (School Standards), to present report
on City’s current position with regard to Ofsted outcomes, end of key stage
outcomes, partnership working and next steps.]

Secondary school Ofsted outcomes and current Local Authority
categorisation (Pages 35 - 40)

[Alex Jones, Assistant Director of Education (School Standards),to present report
on current Ofsted outcomes of all of the City’s secondary schools — maintained and
academy.]

Academy Partnership Protocol (Pages 41 - 68)

[Julien Kramer, Director of Education, to present report outlining a draft protocol for
improved partnership working between the Council and Wolverhampton Academies
and Free Schools]

Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy (Pages 69 - 90)
[Trevor Pringle, Head of School Planning and Resources, to present report
detailing the Council’s strategy to inform the development of secondary teaching
and learning provision across the City.]

Agenda



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

CITY or Children,Young People
O PTO - .
Mo SuNa " and Families Scrutiny

Panel
Minutes - 20 January 2016

Attendance
Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

ClIr Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cyril Randles

Cllr Martin Waite

Clir Daniel Warren
Rosalie Watkins

ClIr Richard Whitehouse
Emmerson Morrison
Katie Blakemore

Employees

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Kathy Roper Head of Young Adults Commissioning
Witness

Alan Coe Chair of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Board

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Clir Christopher Haynes
Clir Paula Brookfield
Clir Arun Photay

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to the under consideration at the
meeting.

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes of the previous meeting ( 25.11.15)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25.11.15, subject to the agreed changes, be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
Minute 6 — Children’s Service Re-Design

The panel discussed if there were any further details about the future ownership of
the proposed site for an outreach based at Valley Park Campus. The panel were
advised that the plan is to remove all services from the site as it will change
ownership. The site will be managed by an Academy from August 2016.

Safeguarding Children's Board Annual: Report and Executive Summary 2014 -
2015

Alan Coe, Independent Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board,
presented the main findings of the 2014-15 annual report. Independent Chair
explained that the report was a final version and not a draft version as shown on the
papers.

Independent Chair gave a short introduction to the essential responsibilities of the
Council and other partners to protect the interests of children and young people in
Wolverhampton. Independent Chair gave a brief outline of his work history and role
in supporting the work of the Board to meet its responsibilities.

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board is required under statute to produce an
annual report detailing the work done and the progress against key priorities.
Independent Chair commented on the relationship with schools where the Council
has influence but not control due to changes in their governance and management
arrangements.

Independent Chair commented that the Council has power through the licensing of
premises and buildings to safeguard children and the work is much broader than
being the responsibility of social care.

Independent Chair briefed the panel on the sections of the report which make
reference to future risks and priorities. Independent Chair highlighted the relationship
with GPs and schools, who are relatively independent, with their own governance
presents a challenge in how best to engage them in the work of safeguarding.

Independent Chair commented on success in achieving 100 per cent return from
schools in Wolverhampton. This figure compares to 20 per cent in the previous year.
WSCB is offering safeguarding training and support to schools. However, the
Independent Chair commented on the challenge in engaging with more GPs and this
work was not easy.

Independent Chair commented on the challenge also presented by the growth of
different faith groups across the city. Independent Chair explained that there are 80

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

different denominations and that WSCB cannot make demands that they meet
safeguarding standards. Work is being done to build relationships with different faith
groups.

The panel queried evidence presented to the on-going review of child sexual
exploitation and the issues of female genital mutilation and the concerns that some
GPs were fully engaged in reporting cases to the necessary bodies.

The panel queried the progress in getting known faith groups to complete a
safeguarding return. The members of the Child Sexual Exploitation Review who are
also members of the panel were advised that the response had been poor.
Independent Chair explained that the situation is improving but it will need on-going
work to build relationships with representatives of different faith groups. Independent
Chair explained the work being done with GPs to raise awareness of the issue of
female genital mutilation.

Wolverhampton CCG has been asked by the Board to present a report on the work
done to raise awareness of their responsibilities under legislation to report concerns
to the Board. The report will include details of the number of cases and reassurance
that GPs are taking the necessary action.

Independent Chair explained that he is contracted to work 30 days a year on behalf
of Board.

Independent Chair commented on the work done to build relationships with the
teachers in the independent sector and also academies. Independent Chair
explained that it has taken time to improve and also that the Board are keen to more
work with schools.

The panel queried the effectiveness and quality of safeguarding training given to
frontline professionals working with families and the opportunities to identify possible
signs of abuse. Independent Safeguarding Chair explained that responsibility for
managing health visitors will be transferred to the local authority later in the year.
Independent Chair explained that the Board will be checking that everyone working
with families will get the minimum safeguarding training and also ask questions.
Independent Chair commented on the good work done with staff from
Wolverhampton Homes and the support provided by Mark Henderson to raise the
issue of safeguarding.

The panel commented that the annual report was very positive about the work done
to protect children and also a very helpful document.

The panel queried the statement in the cover report that there were no direct
equalities implications arising from the report. The panel commented that the groups
of vulnerable children covered by the report would have protected characteristics;
further some children are deliberately targeted because of their ethnic origin or
religious beliefs.

Independent Chair accepted the point about the statement and agreed to discuss the
matter further with Strategic Director:People .

The panel queried evidence presented to the child poverty scrutiny review which
highlighted a number of concerns and the impact of high levels of poverty on

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

children. Independent Chair explained that the equalities issues are considered
during the work done by Child Death Overview Panel. The work is led by Walsall.

The panel commented on the reference in the report to internet safety and queried
the work done with school. The panel were concerned about issues of reported
bullying in schools. Independent Chair explained that the Board had arranged a
conference to discuss the issue of bullying and the level of underreporting.

The panel requested more details about the strategic work of the Board and
information about review and intermediate and targets. Independent Chair agreed
that more details would be provided.

The panel also queried that the advice and support given to children and young
people to help protect them and concerns that incidents were not being reported.

The panel discussed the number of allegations against professionals detailed in the
report and specifically those related in children homes. Independent Chair explained
that extra arrangements to monitor children who are placed in homes outside
Wolverhampton.

The panel discussed how the mental health needs of young were being met by the
mental health trust and issues about safeguarding. The panel discussed the need to
challenge services to check the quality of services being provided.

The panel discussed whether the safeguarding situation was getting better in
Wolverhampton and the effectiveness of partnership working arrangements.

The panel commented if the number of children where there are safeguarding
concerns was expected to increase following the MASH. The panel discussed that
awareness about safeguarding may increase but this could lead to earlier
interventions by professionals who will have access to better intelligence. This will
also include better analysis of the data. Independent Chair shared findings from the
experience of Birmingham and the issues of trafficked children and the benefits
improved reporting.

The panel queried that given the high numbers of looked after children in
Wolverhampton if there was evidence to suggest that social workers were under
pressure not to add to this figure.

The Chair thanked Independent Chair for the evidence.
Resolved:

Independent Chair to meet with Strategic Director:People to talk about the improving
the equalities statement.

Draft Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy

Kathy Roper, Head of Commissioning - All Age Disability, gave a short overview of
the aims of the strategy and invited panel comments on the proposals as part of the
consultation process. Head of Commissioning explained the strategy aims to build on
current good practice in supporting children and young people with special
educational needs and disabilities.

Page 6

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel thanked Head of Commissioning for presenting the report. The panel
commented that the document does not give a lot of details about transport for
schools and the support available. Head of Commissioning explained the option for
people to use personal budgets to meet their transport needs as an alternative to the
direct provision of special services. Head of Commissioning explained that strategy
aims to be less paternalistic and give people more choice about how they use their
money.

The panel discussed the support available to people across the autistic spectrum and
reports of the difficulty they experienced to get the help needed. Head of
Commissioning commented on the recently drafted Autism Strategy which includes
guidelines on diagnosis and assessment and the responsibilities of different
agencies. The panel commented on the level of provision available when diagnosis
has been completed. Head of Commissioning explained that the review has 23
recommendations and accepted the need to improve the current offer to better meet
the needs of people with disabilities.

Head of Commissioning commented on the practical inclusion agenda to support
children to receive education in mainstream settings.

The panel thanked Head of Commissioning for the report.
Resolved:
The panel comments on the Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

Strategy to be included as an appendix to the report presented to Cabinet when the
consultation ends.

The meeting closed at 19:23

Page 7

Minutes



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

CITY or Children,Young People and
WOLVERHAMPTON - :
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
13 April 2016
Report title ‘Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools’

Annual Report 2016

Cabinet member with lead Clir Claire Darke

responsibility Education
Wards affected All
Accountable director Julien Kramer (Education)
Originating service School Standards
Accountable employee(s) Alex Jones Assistant Director — School Standards
Tel 01902 55(5275)
Email Alex.jones2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been Strategic Executive Board 23/2/16
considered

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Panel is recommended to:

1. Scrutinise the contents of the City’s 'Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual
Report 2016.

2. Comment on the scope and effectiveness of City of Wolverhampton Council’s response
in securing the highest possible standards across all Wolverhampton schools.

Page 9



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

To inform members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny (CYPF) Panel of

the contents of the 'Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016. The
report outlines the City’s current position with regard to Ofsted outcomes, end of key
stage outcomes, partnership working and next steps.

The CYPF Panel is invited to scrutinise the contents of the report and make any
suggestions or recommendations that strengthen the council’s ability to carry out its
functions to monitor the performance of maintained schools in its area and ensure that
where improvements are necessary, these are carried out effectively and expeditiously.

Background

To ensure that the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel are fully informed
'‘Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016.

Discussion
See Appendix A - Annual Report PDF (hard copies will be made available)
Financial implications

The cost of implementation and monitoring of the Council’s actions to challenge and
support 
[...]
 = ”1 W GIJEIF':ﬁ;:"- h et
siskeholders in the school mprovement fherm fully i accound for achod
work across the Gity.

2. Implementing a robust and alfectve
chalenge and support programme to all

echools acmoss the City through a steged

improwvement

T iy of Woharhampion Councl WO TEmpIDnLgV LK

Page 32



This report is Public
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

ana?

14 e "0

in addition, the senice wil v Continue to improve end of key stage

¥ Continue o buld on the siready exceller ouicomes for gl chidren and young people
working relstionship with al kay in the City
Government departments — Regional HMI, * EYFS = BE% [+5%)
Regional Schools Commissicner and : R .
Department for Education * Key-stage 1 = Reading D0 (+2%)
: Wirkting 859 (+2%)
¥ Caontinue fo improve Ofsted outcomes Mathe 1% [+2%)
= BL% good or better primary end Kay-sta ] o B
) _ ; = ge 2 = Mew baselne being sat
sacondary schools by Septermber 2018 for this academic year due to changes
= An gepiration terget of 100% good or to asseszment processes (terget o b
better primary &nd secondary schools sbove national figures).
by Septermber 2017 » Key-stage 4 = New baseine baing set

for this acedemic year due o changes
to assesament processes (terget to be
ebove national figures).
' Improve transition across EYFS end KS1.
v Develop a comprehensive and inclusive
Post-16 ofier

Eohoal Impeosamant Armual feporl 201E 23

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

WOLV%LY;RAPTON Children, Young People and
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
13 April 2016
Report title Secondary school Ofsted outcomes and

current Local Authority categorisation

Cabinet member with lead Clir Claire Darke

responsibility Education
Wards affected All
Accountable director Julien Kramer (Education)
Originating service School Standards
Accountable employee(s) Alex Jones Assistant Director — School Standards
Tel 01902 5275
Email Alex.jones2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report t
[...]
key principles informing current thinking, activity being
undertaken and is invited to comment upon these.

Report

Duty to secure supply of sufficient places: The Council currently has a statutory
duty to secure a sufficient supply of school places. It does not however have to
supply these places itself and there are a range of possible promoters who might
wish to increase their existing secondary capacities or indeed establish new
provision.

Building Schools for the Future (BSF) planning assumptions: Although the
programme delivered exciting secondary and special school learning environments
the recent BSF programme did not significantly change the distribution of provision
and largely replicated existing capacity anticipated at 2007 as part of the Strategy for
Change. Since then there has been a national demographic surge at primary level
that will inevitably present in larger secondary cohorts.

Demographic Projections: The 2015/16 secondary position is set out in the table

below.

Year 7 3,045 2,753

Year 8 2,881 2,644 247 8.6
Year 9 2,903 2,511 399 13.7
Year 10 3,043 2,484 565 18.6
Year 11 2,893 2,458 448 15.5

Page 70



2.4  From the above figures it is projected that there will be a 20% growth in Year 7
cohorts between 2015/16 and 2021/22.

2.5 Projected Year 7 Cohorts are shown in the chart below.

3600

3400 3316 3366

3214 3228
3200
3020
3000 2953
2816
280 2753
2644
2600
2511
2458 2484
2400
2200

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Year 7 Start Date
= NOR by NCY (Autumn 2015) ® 2015 Student Projections

o

Students

2.6 Year 7 demand is currently predicted to exceed current levels of supply in 2018/19.

2.7  City wide analysis of data suggests that there is however a need to introduce
additional capacity during 2016/17 for September 2017 in order to offer an
appropriate level of surplus and to plan to meet longer term cohort growth.

2.8 Projected secondary growth requirements

Current analysis of secondary requirements suggest that 
[...]
 and that particular groups of children are not
disadvantaged.

Strategy Review

The Strategy is subject to review on a biennial basis.

Page 88



68 abed

Annex A: School Locations

Secondary Provision

Eushbury North West Midiands Construétion UTC

. Horth East Wolvemampion Academy

Alersiey High School

Oxley WMoreton Community Schoct

Fallings Park

Wednesfield North
Our Lady & St Chad Camolic Academy Coppice Perfoming Arts School

Bushbury South & Low Hill

Tettenhall Regis

Wednesfield High Specialist Efigineering Academy

Heath Park

L P e
‘The King's Chureh of Efigand School

Wednesfield S

St.Peter's

Heath Town

St Peter's Collegale Schiogl, A Church of Engand Atademy
@ yioiveriampton Girs' g
[ ]

Park

St Edmund's Catholic Academy

Tettenhal

St Matthias S&hool

East Park

Moseley Park

Bilston North

Merry Hill

Hightields School

Blakenhall

Ettingshall

™ Bt Sk Sehoot

% oo vots Comminty School
Penn ®

South Walvemampton & Biston Addemy

Bilston East

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019537

School Organisation (City of Wolverhampton Council) - February 2016




Page 90



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20.1.16)
	5 Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016
	6 Secondary school Ofsted outcomes and current Local Authority categorisation
	7 Academy Partnership Protocol
	8 Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 13 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O’Neill ( Chair)
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Christopher Haynes
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cyril Randles
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Richard Whitehouse
Rosalie Watkins
Cyril Randles
Kashmire Hawker 
Frogert Cera
Isobel Ricketts

In Attendance

Cllr Claire Darke – Cabinet Member for Education

Employees
Bill Hague Service Manager – School Places and Transport
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards
Julien Kramer Director of Education
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Trevor Pringle Head of School Planning and Resources

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Councillor Michael Hardacre
Councillor Paula Brookfield
Councillor Arun Photay
Councillor Welcome Koussoukama
Councillor Martin Waite

2 Declarations of interest
The following members of the panel declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 8 Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 6

Cyril Randles
Rosalie Watkins
Councillor Jasbinder Dehar
Councillor Daniel Warren

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 January 2016)
The panel agreed to amend the minutes to show Julien Kramer, Director of 
Education, as being in attendance at the meeting. 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016, subject to the agreed 
changes, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 5 – Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report and Executive Summary 
2014-15

Scrutiny Officer advised that further to the panel discussion about the equalities 
implications statement in the covering report it has been agreed with Gillian Ming that 
scrutiny will be involved much earlier in the drafting of the next annual safeguarding 
board report. A draft of the annual report will be shared with the panel when 
available.

5 Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016
Julien Kramer, Director of Education, introduced the report and highlighted the 
improvements in educational performance. The panel welcomed the positive 
messages about the progress made since the previous report was presented.

The panel queried the reason for not including a reference to the performance of 
local Pupil Referral Units (PRU). The Director of Education commented that the 
annual report provides a summary of overall educational performance. The 
performance of PRUs is monitored by the Council and Ofsted. 

Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, agreed to present a report on the 
performance of the PRU element of this service to a future meeting of the panel. The 
report will be jointly prepared with the Head of Service Early Help.

The panel suggested that a future report showing the performance ranking in league 
tables should include a date of all Local Authority schools. The panel suggested that 
the annual report should also include a table to show trend in performance.

The Director of Education accepted the suggestion and agreed to include the change 
in the next annual report.

The panel welcomed the increase to 78 per cent of primary schools and 81 per cent 
of secondary schools in Wolverhampton rated by Ofsted as good or outstanding. The 
Assistant Director commented on planned changes in the assessment criteria and 
the need to continue efforts to build on achievements.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

The Assistant Director noted that the Council monitors the performance of 
maintained schools and uses intelligence from different sources to decide the level of 
support needed. The Assistant Director explained that schools are allocated a local 
authority category which will determine the level of support provided. 

The Director of Education commented on the improving picture detailed in the report 
and the work done with schools to strengthen partnership working arrangements.

The panel commented on the quality of the post 16 education offer in 
Wolverhampton. The Director of Education responded that the quality of the offer is 
improving. The panel discussed the importance of providing children with special 
educational needs a wider choice of educational options and providing information on 
options. The Director of Education explained that the Council has a statutory duty to 
support children with special needs. The Director of Education explained that a 
systematic audit of the post 16 service provision in Wolverhampton is being 
completed.

The Director of Education agreed to bring a report on post 16 support for children 
with special educational needs to a future meeting of the panel.

Cllr Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, thanked the panel for the 
comments on the annual report and welcomed the progress made and work done to 
support the improvements.

Resolved
1. Assistant Director – School Standards and Head of Service Early Help to 

present report on the performance of pupil referral units in Wolverhampton 
to a future meeting.

2. Assistant Director – School Standards agreed to include suggested 
changes to the presentation of school league table performance in 2017 
annual report.

3. Director of Education to present future report to panel on post 16 
educational provision with a specific section on support offered to young 
people with special educational needs.

6 Secondary school Ofsted outcomes and current Local Authority categorisation
Julien Kramer, Director of Education, introduced the report and commented on the 
work with different schools to improve educational outcomes for all children in 
Wolverhampton. Alex Jones, Assistant Director- School Standards commented on 
the improvement in GSCE results and the expectation that future Ofsted judgements 
will show and attainment against a baseline.

The Assistant Director – School Standards, commented that the local cohort are 
awaiting Ofsted judgements on local schools, which when inspected would show a 
better picture of the progress made.

The panel welcomed the increase in the number of Wolverhampton schools rated as 
either good or outstanding. The panel queried the support offered to those schools 
were there are concerns about their educational performance. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

The Assistant Director – School Standards explained that extra resources are 
available to monitor schools and to intervene where necessary to help improve 
educational standards.

The panel commented on the implications of Governments plans for schools and the 
future role of the local authority to intervene where there are concerns about poor 
educational outcomes for children and arrangements for local accountability of the 
service. The Director of Education briefed the panel on key headlines in the 
Government proposals that all schools will become an academy and the possible 
impact on the future role of local authorities. 

The Director of Education explained that we are still awaiting more details about the 
plans, but based on his experience local authorities will have a continuing 
responsibility for key aspects of the education of children.
 
The panel queried the planned changes to the grading of exam results and what 
work was being done to make employers aware of the new grading criteria.  The 
Assistant Director – School Standards gave a brief overview of the new grade criteria 
but explained that the service will have a better understanding of the impact when 
more information is published.

Resolved
The Assistant Director – School Standards agreed to present a report to a 
meeting of panel in September 2016 about changes to educational attainment 
grades.

7 Academy Partnership Protocol
Julien Kramer, Director of Education, briefed the panel on the main headlines in the 
report and the reasons for developing the protocol. The Director of Education 
explained that the protocol was aimed at building and improving local relationship 
with schools.  The Director of Education explained that the growth in the number of 
academy schools and the recent Government proposals led to discussion about the 
future relationship with the Council.

The Director of Education outlined the benefits of the protocol and confirmed that 
there had been discussions with local head teachers and academy trusts about the 
development of the protocol.

The panel welcomed the proposal to introduce a protocol as detailed in the report. 
The panel queried if the protocol would cover issues such as the adoption of national 
employment agreements, for example, the recognition of trade unions. Trevor 
Pringle, Head of School Planning and Resources, explained that based on past 
experience the majority of schools have adopted policies and procedures developed 
by the Council and also national conditions of employment.

The panel queried how the protocol would deal with the issue of academies 
willingness to share market sensitive or information that could damage its reputation. 
Bill Hague, Service Manager School Places and Transport, explained that the local 
authority has a statutory duty for school admissions and has built up a good working 
relationships with schools, which did not breech issues of commercial confidentiality.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

The panel queried the action being taken to inform young people about the proposals 
and how it might impact on their future education. The Director of Education 
welcomed the involvement of the pupil council and commented that they have a role 
in helping to raise awareness.

The Director of Education commented that the Council wants to improve the breadth 
of the post 16 education offer, but accepted that schools are struggling with class 
numbers. However, there is evidence that more young people are choosing to stay 
on at school rather than leave to take up other learning opportunities.

The Director of Education commented on plans for consulting more widely with 
school representatives and build on preliminary talks about the protocol. 

Resolved
The panel welcomed the report.

8 Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy
Julien Kramer, Director of Education, outlined the background to the report. The 
Director of Education explained that the Council has a duty to plan the development 
of secondary school provision.

The Director of Education explained that there was a projected increase of 20 per 
cent growth in Year 7 cohorts between 2015/16 and 2021/22.

Trevor Pringle, Head of School Resources and Planning, outlined the principles of 
the strategy and highlighted the need to consider if current provision was being used 
to maximum effect before considering options such as increasing capacity.  The 
Head of School Resources and Planning commented on the link between the 
strategy and post 16 provision and how to improve the offer.

The panel queried if the Council would be expected to meet the cost for providing 
extra places to deal with the expected ‘bulge’ in school numbers. The Head of School 
Resources and Planning commented on the challenge facing the Council as the 
majority of secondary school provision is delivered by academies. The Head of 
School Resources and Planning commented on the previous investment to expand 
primary school provision.  The Head of School Resources and Planning explained 
that the Council needs to find out details about current capacity across all secondary 
schools and identify areas of high demand for places.

The panel queried if the policy towards maintaining a number of surplus places to 
respond to changes in demand.

The panel commented on the cyclical nature of school planning. In response to a 
previous fall in the demand for secondary school places a number were closed and it 
was queried if these buildings could be re-used to meet the projected increase. The 
panel discussed changes in the use of previous school buildings which limits this is a 
possible solution. The Head of School Resources and Planning commented on 
challenge to planning and the range of factors that might impact on demand for 
school places.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

The panel queried the process for predicting the growth in demand for post 16 
provision given the different options available to young people. The Head of School 
Resources and Planning explained the methodology used to predict changes in 
future demand had been rated as following best practice.

The panel queried the impact of increasing number of schools appeals and the 
resources available to meet demand. Bill Hague, Service Manager School Places 
and Transport, detailed a number of changes made to respond to the increase in the 
number of appeals, for example, the introduction of an online appeal application 
form.

Resolved
The panel comments of the draft strategy to be considered.

The meeting closed at 19:38


